Registrant’s consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position had the formation of Carrier Enterprise occurred on the dates assumed, nor are
these financial statements necessarily indicative of the Registrant’s future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

The Registrant expects Carrier Enterprise to incur significant costs and realize significant benefits associated with “carving out” the operations of the Business
from Carrier and United Technologies Corporation (“UTC”) and integrating the operations of the Business and the locations contributed by the Registrant. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from operating
efficiencies expected to result from the formation of Carrier Enterprise.

1

WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2009
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Combined
Pro Forma   Watsco, Inc.

Carrier Sales &
Distribution

Business
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 45,303   $ 5,337  $ (5,337)  $ —   $ 45,303
Accounts receivable, net   176,429   191,852   —   (5,803)  (a)   362,478
Inventories   266,119   189,983   (52,655)   (9,962)  (b)   393,485
Other current assets   12,381   13,741   (11,402)   2,316   (c)   17,036

Total current assets   500,232   400,913   (69,394)   (13,449)   818,302

Property and equipment, net   22,538   9,865   —   183   (d)   32,586
Goodwill   219,810   24,837   (24,837)   73,007   (e)   292,817
Other assets   20,004   28,070   (27,510)   44,353   (f) (g) (h)   64,917

  $ 762,584   $ 463,685  $ (121,741)  $ 104,094   $1,208,622

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term obligations   $ 230   $ —   $ —   $ 1,096   (h)   $ 1,326
Accounts payable   106,070   9,876   120,394   —   236,340
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   46,002   34,906   (6,563)   715   (i)   75,060

Total current liabilities   152,302   44,782   113,831   1,811   312,726

Long-term obligations:
Borrowings under revolving credit agreement   20,000   —   —   —   20,000
Other long-term obligations, net of current portion   697   1,563   (1,563)   —   697

Total long-term obligations   20,697   1,563   (1,563)   —   20,697

Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   18,476   —   —   3,987   (i)   22,463

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, $.50 par value   15,557   —   —   1,493   (j)   17,050
Class B common stock, $.50 par value   1,977   —   —   47   (j)   2,024
Paid-in capital   294,078   —   —   162,068   (j) (m)   456,146
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (965)   —   —   —   (965)
Retained earnings   374,887   417,340   (234,009)   (183,331)  (k)   374,887
Treasury stock, at cost   (114,425)   —   —   —   (114,425)

   571,109   417,340   (234,009)   (19,723)   734,717

Noncontrolling interest   —   —   —   118,019   (l) (m)   118,019

Total shareholders’ equity   571,109   417,340   (234,009)   98,296   852,736

  $ 762,584   $ 463,685  $ (121,741)  $ 104,094   $1,208,622

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Combined
Pro Forma   Watsco, Inc.

Carrier Sales &
Distribution

Business
Revenues   $ 696,314  $ 581,639  $ (21,135)  (n) (o)   $1,256,818
Cost of sales   521,095   503,140   (51,860)  (n) (p) (q)   972,375

Gross profit   175,219   78,499   30,725   284,443
Selling, general and administrative expenses   150,487   66,247   31,465   (n) (o) (p) (r)   248,199

Operating income   24,732   12,252   (740)   36,244
Interest expense, net   672   —   906   (s)   1,578

Income before income taxes   24,060   12,252   (1,646)   34,666
Income taxes   8,950   4,913   (643)  (t)   13,220

Net income (loss)   15,110   7,339   (1,003)   21,446
Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   —   —   3,278   (u)   3,278

Net income (loss) attributable to Watsco, Inc.   $ 15,110  $ 7,339  $ (4,281)   $ 18,168

Earnings per share for Common and Class B common stock:
Basic   $ 0.53   —   —   (v)   $ 0.55

Diluted   $ 0.52   —   —   (v)   $ 0.55

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Combined
Pro Forma   Watsco, Inc.

Carrier Sales &
Distribution

Business
Revenues   $1,700,237  $ 1,291,237  $ (57,812)  (n) (o)   $2,933,662
Cost of sales   1,258,243   1,112,779   (121,918)  (n) (p) (q)   2,249,104

Gross profit   441,994   178,458   64,106   684,558
Selling, general and administrative expenses   343,386   147,469   65,704   (n) (o) (p) (r)   556,559

Operating income   98,608   30,989   (1,598)   127,999
Interest expense, net   2,018   —   1,812   (s)   3,830

Income before income taxes   96,590   30,989   (3,410)   124,169
Income taxes   36,221   12,387   (1,333)  (t)   47,275

Net income (loss)   60,369   18,602   (2,077)   76,894
Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   —   —   8,775   (u)   8,775

Net income (loss) attributable to Watsco, Inc.   $ 60,369  $ 18,602  $ (10,852)   $ 68,119

Earnings per share for Common and Class B common stock:
Basic   $ 2.14   —   —   (v)   $ 2.18

Diluted   $ 2.09   —   —   (v)   $ 2.13

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except share data)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On July 1, 2009, the Registrant completed the formation of a joint venture with Carrier, a wholly owned subsidiary of UTC, to distribute Carrier, Bryant and